
IN THE TWENTY-FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
DISTRICT COURT OF EDWARDS COUNTY, KANSAS 

 
 
WATER PROTECTION ASSN. OF 
CENTRAL KANSAS, 
 
 Plaintiff, 
 
V. 
 
 
DAVID BARFIELD, P.E., IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHIEF 
ENGINEER, DIVISION OF WATER 
RESOURCES, KANSAS DEPARTMENT  
OF AGRICULTURE, 
  
           Defendant. 
 

           Case No. 2019-CV-000005 

Pursuant to K.S.A. Chapter 77  
 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 
 
 COMES NOW, Aaron B. Oleen, and hereby enters his appearance as co-counsel for and 

on behalf of defendant David Barfield, P.E., Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, 

Kansas Department of Agriculture, in the above captioned matter.  All notices and 

correspondence directed to such defendant should be addressed to the undersigned. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

      /s/ Aaron B. Oleen  
      Aaron B. Oleen, S. Ct. #23588 
      Staff Attorney 
      Kansas Department of Agriculture 
      1320 Research Park Drive 
      Manhattan, Kansas  66502 

TEL: (785) 564-6715 
FAX: (785) 564-6777 
aaron.oleen@ks.gov 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I certify that on the 14th day of June, 2019, the above Entry of Appearance was 
electronically filed with the District Court Clerk using the Court’s electronic filing system, which 
will send a notice of electronic filing to registered participants: 

 
 Micah Schwalb     Kenneth Brack Titus, 
 Roenbaugh Schwalb     Chief Counsel 
 4450 Arapahoe Ave.     Kansas Department of Agriculture 
 Boulder, Colorado  80303    1320 Research Park Drive 
 micah.schwalb@roebaughschwalb.com  Manhattan, Kansas  66502 
        kenneth.titus@ks.gov 
 
and that copies were served via electronic mail to the following recipients: 
 
 Toby Dougherty, City Manager 
 City of Hays 
 City Hall, 16th & main 
 P.O. Box 490 
 Hays, Kansas  67601 
 tdougherty@haysusa.com 
 
 Jon Quinday, City Manager 
 City of Russell 
 133 W. 8th Street 
 P.O. Box 112 
 Russell, Kansas  67665 
 quinday@russellcity.org 
 
 Orrin Feril, District Manager 
 GMD 5 
 125 S. Main Street 
 Stafford, Kansas  67578 
 oferil@gmd5.org 
 
  
 
 

 David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer 
 Division of Water Resources 
 Kansas Dept. of Agriculture 
 1320 Research Park Drive 
 Manhattan, KS  66502 
 david.barfield@ks.gov 
 
 Jeff Lanterman, Water 
 Commissioner 
 DWR Stafford Field Office 
 300 S. Main St. 
 Stafford, Kansas  67578 
 jeff.lanterman@ks.gov  
 
 Kelly Stewart, Water Commissioner 
 DWR Stockton Field Office 
 820 S. Walnut Street 
 Stockton, Kansas  67669 
 kelly.stewart@ks.gov 
 
  
 

 
 
   /s/ Aaron B. Oleen 
   Aaron B. Oleen, S. Ct. #23588 
   Staff Attorney 
   Kansas Department of Agriculture 
       1320 Research Park Drive 
       Manhattan, Kansas  66502 

 TEL: (785) 564-6715 
 FAX: (785) 564-6777 
 aaron.oleen@ks.gov 
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